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T~NS/T Report No: 
Meeting Date: 

Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: Finance and Audit Committee 

AC Transit Board of Directors 

FROM: David J. Armijo, General Manager 

14-259 
October 22, 2014 

SUBJECT: Redevelopment Successor Agencies and the Impact on District Revenue 

BRIEFING ITEM 

RECOMMENDED ACTION(S): 

Consider receiving status report on various Redevelopment Successor Agencies and their impact 
on the District's property tax revenue. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

This report provides an overview of the historical background of redevelopment laws, how 
redevelopment projects were funded, and their impact on the District's property tax revenue. 

The Community Redevelopment Law {CRL) that was enacted more than 60 years ago allowed 
cities and counties to establish Redevelopment Agencies (RDAs) to assist local governments in 
eliminating blight through redevelopment . The CRL allowed for property tax revenue growth 
from the increase in assessed valuation within the "project area" to be paid to the 
redevelopment agency rather than the local governments (e.g., AC Transit) serving the area. 

In 2011, the Legislature approved the dissolution of the state's 400 plus RDAs to protect funding 
for core public services at the local level. Successor Agencies were established to manage 
existing redevelopment projects, make payments on enforceable obligations, and dispose of 
redevelopment assets and properties. Even though RDAs were officially dissolved in February 
2012, property tax revenues are still required for payments on existing bonds, contracts and 
other obligations. In FY2013-14, approximately $13.7 million, or 17% of the District's annual 

property tax allocation, was deducted to pay these remaining redevelopment obligations. 

The remaining property tax revenues that exceed the enforceable obligations are now being 
allocated to Affected Taxing Entities {ATE) in proportion to their share of the base property tax 
(Attachment 1). The local tax revenue provided to the RDAs in FY11, FY12, and FY13 was $12.6 
million, $12.4 million, and $12.7 million, and the amount returned due to the dissolution of the 
RDAs was $1.8 million, $6.6 million, and $11.5 million, respectively. In FY14, about $13.7 million 
was deducted for RDA obligations and $7.8 million was returned back to the District. 

BUDGETARY/FISCAL IMPACT: 

This briefing item does not have an associated fiscal impact; however, the RDA obligations will 
continue to have an impact on the District's property tax revenue for several years. 



226

Report No. 14-259 
Page 2 of 5 

BACKGROUND/RATIONALE: 

Establishment of Redevelopment Agencies 

In 1945, the California Legislature enacted the Community Redevelopment Act to assist local 
governments in eliminating blight through development and reconstruction. In 1951, the 
Legislature superseded the Community Redevelopment Act with the Community 
Redevelopment Law (CRL). This law established a process for cities and counties to establish 
redevelopment agencies (RDAs), and provide funding from local property taxes to promote the 
redevelopment of blighted areas. The law also established the authority for tax increment 
financing (TIF), which allowed the distribution of property tax revenues to redevelopment 
agencies from increased assessed values in project areas. The rationale behind the TIF was that 
a revitalized project area would create the conditions for the property value increases and 
generate more property taxes than before redevelopment. After this declaration, most 
property tax revenue growth from the increase in assessed valuation within the "project area" 
was paid to the redevelopment agency, instead of the other local governments serving the 
area. RDAs had significant negative effects on the amount of property tax revenue received by 
local governments (e.g. AC Transit). 

Dissolution of Redevelopment Agencies 

As part of the 2011 Budget Act, the Legislature approved the dissolution of the state's 400 plus 
RDAs to protect funding for core public services at the local level. After a period of litigation, 
RDAs were officially dissolved as of February 1, 2012. Most cities and counties are managing 
the dissolution as successor agencies. Even though the RDAs were dissolved, property tax 
revenues are still being used to pay required payments on existing bonds, contracts, and other 
obligations. 

Redevelopment Successor Agencies 

To help facilitate the dissolution process at the local level, Successor Agencies have been 
established to manage redevelopment projects currently underway, make payments on 
enforceable obligations, and dispose of redevelopment assets and properties. Each Successor 
Agency has an oversight board that supervises its work. The oversight board is comprised of 
representatives of the local agencies that serve the redevelopment project area: the city, 
county, special districts, and K-14 educational agencies. Oversight Board members have a 
fiduciary responsibility to holders of enforceable obligations, as well as to the local agencies 
that would benefit from property tax distributions from the former redevelopment project 
area. To date, the District has signed two (2) Successor Agency Compensation Agreements -
Oakland and Fremont. 
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Residual payments to Affected Taxing Entities 

The remaining property tax revenues that exceed the enforceable obligations are being 
allocated to Affected Taxing Entities - cities, counties, special districts, and school and 
community college districts- in proportion to their share of the base property tax. Attachment 
1 shows the applicable shares of the Taxing Entities: The District's shares for Alameda County 
District 1 and District 2 are approximately 2.81 percent and 0. 71 percent respectively -
Attachment 1. 

Oakland Redevelopment Successor Agency 

The Oakland Redevelopment Successor Agency (ORSA) is noteworthy because of the large scale 
and the impact on the District's service area and property tax revenue. Since the Oakland 
Redevelopment Agency was created on October 10, 1956, it managed many projects and 
programs within eight active Redevelopment Project Areas in the City of Oakland - See 
Attachment 2. Some of the Agency's projects known to be successful were the rehabilitation of 
the Paramount and Fox Theaters, the Tribune Towers, Fruitvale Transit Village, the Rotunda 
Building, Preservation Park, City Center, the Marriott Hotel and the Oakland Convention Center, 
and the Uptown Arts & Entertainment District. The District recently signed the Oakland 
Redevelopment Successor Agency's (ORSA's) "Master Agreement for Taxing Entity 
Compensation"- See Attachment 3. The Agreement summarizes ORSA's Long-Range Property 
Management (LRPM) Plan. ORSA's LRPM Plan lists the current redevelopment projects in four 
categories: 

• Four properties (comprised of 6 individual parcels) will be conveyed to the City of Oakland 
for "Governmental Use". 

• Twenty-five (25) properties (comprised of sixty-seven (67) individual parcels) will be 
conveyed to the City for future development. 

• Two properties (comprised of 3 individual parcels) are subject to long-term contractual 
agreements and will be retained by ORSA until the terms of the contractual agreements are 
met. 

• Five properties (comprised of twelve (12) individual parcels) will be offered for sale and the 
net proceeds will be distributed as property tax to the taxing entities in proportion to their 
respective shares of the property tax base. 

Impact on District's property tax revenue 

Through the dissolution process, the property tax revenue that formerly went to 

redevelopment agencies is now used for payments on existing redevelopment bonds, contracts, 

and other obligations, with the remainder being distributed to local governments. The 

Successor Agency must submit a funding request, based on the "Recognized Obligation 

Payment Schedule (ROPS)", to the County with details of the outstanding debts or obligations 

to allow payment from the ATE's share of the base property tax. 

The remaining unencumbered income from property sales or other residual proceeds are 

distributed to local governments in proportion to their share of the base property tax - See 

Attachment 1. In FY2013-14, the total amount deducted from the District's property tax to pay 
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redevelopment obligations was $13.7 million, and the total amount reimbursed back from 

redevelopment funds was $7.8 million. As shown below, the payments for the Redevelopment 

Projects have remained relatively constant since the dissolution of RDAs in 2012; however, 

about one half ofthe payment is now being returned to the District. 

Property Tax and Redevelopment Deductions and Receipts (in thousands) 

FYZOl3·14 FYZOlZ-13 FYZ011-12 FYZ010·11 

Property Taxes"' 82,605 80,391 78,091 75,400 

Redevelopment Deductions -13,725 -12,727 -12,421 -12,643 

Redeveloament Remittances 7,803 11,542 6,624 1,797 

Total Received 76,683 79,206 72,294 64,554 

*Net of Admin Costs and other adjustments; before Redevelopment Deductions. 

Property Tax and Redevelopment Deductions/Receipts FY 2013-14 

CountvName Redev. Aqencv name 
propertv 
Taxes* 

Redevelopment 

Deductions 

Redevelopment 
Remittances Total Received 

Alameda District 1 58,867,195 ·10,854,636 48,012,559 

Alameda County and EDEN Area 817,068 817,068 

Alameda County and San Leandro 518,455 518,455 

Alameda (City of) 223,497 223,497 

Albany 128,340 128,340 

Berkeley 44,027 44,027 

Emeryville 1,001,102 1,001,102 

Hayward 944,058 944,058 

Oakland 1,828,652 1,828,652 

San Leandro 358,181 358,181 

Total 58,867,195 ·10,854,636 5,863,380 53,875,939 

Alameda District 2 14,890,467 ·1,311,777 13,578,690 

Fremont 1,491,439 1,491,439 

Newark 1,312 1,312 

Total 14,890,467 -1,311,777 1,492,751 15,071,441 

Contra Costa County 8,847,709 -1,558,986 7,288,723 

CCC RDA 12,394 12,394 

El Cerrito 92,755 92,755 

Pinole 12,210 12,210 

Richmond 123,040 123,040 

San Pablo- lMI 206,126 206,126 

Total 8,847,709 -1,558,986 446,525 7,735,248 

Grand Total 82,605,371 ·13,725,399 7,802,656 76,682,628 

*Net of Admin Costs and other adjustments; before Redevelopment Deductions. 

For prior year details, please see Attachment #4. 
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ADVANTAGES/DISADVANTAGES: 

This report does not recommend a course of action with notable advantages or disadvantages. 

ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS: 

This report is being provided to the Board at the request of Director Williams. 

PRIOR RELEVANT BOARD ACTIONS/POLICIES: 

There are no prior relevant Board Actions/Policies associated with this report. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1: Property Tax Allocation Percentages 
2: City of Oakland Redevelopment map 
3: City of Oakland Master Agreement 
4: Property Tax Disbursement and Redevelopment Deductions/Receipts 

Department Head Approval: James D. Pachan, Interim Chief Financial Officer 

Reviewed by: Denise C. Standridge, Interim General Counsel 

Prepared by: Sue Lee, Treasury Manager 
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Copy of Attachment 1 -Alameda County Property Tax Alloc Factors SR 14-259 ATT.l 

AGENCY 2013/14 2012/13 

County General T 0.17977713 .17970599 
County Free Library T 0.00883357 .00878555 
County Free Library Sp. Tax Zone T 0.00016760 .00016556 

Alameda County Fire Department T 0.01608345 .01589899 
AlaCo Fire Zone 1 (Castro Valley} T 0.00015601 .00015910 
AlaCo Fire Zone 2 (Remon} T 0.00001422 .00001402 
AlaCo Fire Zone 3 (Castlewood} T 0.00013910 .00014143 
Ala Co Fire Zone 4 (Happy Valley} T 0.00005553 .00005746 
County Service Area PP-1991-1 T 0.00715978 .00723776 
Fairview Fire District T 0.00128902 .00128491 
Ala. Co. Resource Conservation T 0.00008337 .00008380 
County Flood Control T 0.00132774 .00132567 
Flood Control Zone No. 2 T 0.00159246 .00158133 
Flood Control Zone No. 2A T 0.00009740 .00009581 
Flood Control Zone No. 3A T 0.00160138 .00159841 
Flood Control Zone No. 4 T 0.00014204 .00010381 
Flood Control Zone No. 5 T 0.00276984 .00276101 
Flood Control Zone No. 6 T 0.00215811 .00217315 
Flood Control Zone No. 7 0.00298753 .00299379 
Flood Control Zone No. 9 T 0.00011817 .00011076 
Flood Control Zone No. 12 T 0.00398805 .00407216 
Flood Control Zone No. 13 T 0.00039436 .00040218 
Ala. Co. Mosquito Abatement T 0.00090231 .00090094 
County Service Area R-1967-1 T 0.00001964 .00002004 
County Service Area SL-1970-1 T 0.00000396 .00000392 
Hayward Area Recreation & Park T 0.00776080 .00738427 
Livermore Area Recreation & Park T 0.00360676 .00368991 

Audio Visual Capital T 0.00016505 .00016419 
Co. Supt. Sch. Service T 0.00106677 .00106600 
Co. Supt.Sch. Capital T 0.00082173 .00082112 
Sch. Dev. Center T 0.00083030 .00082587 
Sch. TMR EC 1887 T 0.00035916 .00036051 
Sch. Phy.HDCP EC 1856 T 0.00134103 .00134605 
Sch. Instil. Pupils T 0.00171748 .00171622 
Sch. Juv. Hall Education T 0.00035434 .00035405 
Sch. TMR PH Capital T 0.00002940 .00002950 
Sch. TMR PH Tuition T 0.00018044 .00018110 

Alameda Unit. Gen. T 0.00935370 .00932279 
Albany Unit. Gen. T 0.00214852 .00214948 
Berkeley Unit. Gen. T 0.01273396 .01261481 
Castro Valley Unit. Gen T 0.00518775 .00507392 
Fremont Unit. Gen. T 0.03232455 .03241822 
Dublin Unit. Gen. T 0.01143333 .01099737 
Hayward Unit. Gen. T 0.01580837 .01495501 
Livermore Vly. Jt. Unit. Gen. T 0.01604123 .01641889 
Oakland Unit. Gen. T 0.03666264 .03747634 
Newark Unit. Gen. T 0.00620048 .00625348 
New Haven Unit. Gen. T 0.00861660 .00864526 
Piedmont Unit. Gen. T 0.00345138 .00344032 
San Leandro Unif.Gen. T 0.00695047 .00686879 
San Lorenzo Unit. Gen. T 0.00590992 .00590981 
Pleasanton Unit. Gen. T 0.02064367 .02086783 

Page 1 of2 
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AGENCY 2013/14 2012/13 

Sunol Glen Unif. Gen. T 0.00046346 .00046337 
Emery Unif. Gen. T 0.00223932 .00228052 
Mt. House Elem. Gen. T 0.00008980 .00007434 
Ohlone Comm. Col. Gen. T 0.00726872 .00729725 
Peralta Comm. Col. Gen. T 0.00971209 .00981866 
Chabot-Las Positas Comm. Col. Gen. T 0.01222931 .01210427 

City of Alameda T 0.01277063 .01273534 
City of Albany 0.00194648 .00194832 
City of Berkeley 0.02282984 .02261993 
City of Dublin 0.01091093 .01048728 
City of Emeryville 0.00406673 .00413817 
City of Fremont 0.02542254 .02549754 
City of Hayward 0.01329010 .01258648 
City of Livermore 0.01182253 .01219506 
City of Newark 0.00481738 .00485874 
City of Oakland 0.05644274 .05762352 
City of Oakland - Zoo 0.00035480 .00036183 
City of Piedmont T 0.00495597 .00494009 
City of Pleasanton 0.02160150 .02177705 
City of San Leandro 0.00615304 .00611558 
City of Union City 0.00658429 .00656871 

Bay Area Air Quality Mgmt. T 0.00216675 .00216517 
Education Rev. Augmentation Fund T 0.23490230 .23508723 
Castro Valley Sanitary Dist. T 0.00034541 .00033243 
Eas!B."Y Regional f'ark[)is!rict . 0.02968780 .02964126 

- --------

o~o2ai374oi AC TransitSp: Dist. 1 .02802698 
AC Transit Sp. Dist. 2 . -- ----- -- - ... ___ Q.QQ7'12}~2i .00715196 
----------------. ---·--------
BART 0.00636642 .00636178 
Alameda County Water Dist. 0.00210936 .00211471 
Byron Bethany Irrigation Dist. T 0.00022605 .00017018 
EBMUD 0.00735087 .00737985 
EBMUD Sp. Dist. 1 0.00192412 .00194310 

Lammersville Unif. Gen 0.00009240 .00007650 
San Joaquin Delta Com. Col. Gen. T 0.00003400 .00002814 
Tracy Jt. Un. Hi. Gen. 0.00000000 .00000000 

TOTAL 1.00000000 1.00000000 

Note: School District Subtotal = .19635155 .19630705 
Co. Supt. of Sch. Subtotal= .00686570 .00686461 
E.R.A.F. .23490230 .23508723 
Community Colleges .02924412 .02924832 
Cities .20396950 .20445364 
special districts .13988853 .13938205 
County .17977713 .17970599 
Co. Library .00900117 .00895111 

Teeter .72797788 .72753186 
Non Teeter .27202212 .27246814 
T = Teeter Plan Source: Alameda county Auditor-Controller's office 

Page 2 of 2 
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Oakland Redevelopment Projects -Area Map 

BERKELEY 

.. 

\ 

SAN LEANDRO 

Source: Oaklandnet.com 
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·. SR 14-259 Att.J 

MASTER AGREEMENT FOR TAXING ENTITY COMPENSATION 

This Master Agreement for Taxing Entity Compensation (this "Agreemenf'), dated for 
reference pmposes as of July 1, 2014, is entered into by and among the following public agencies 
(all of which are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties" or as the "Taxing Entities''): 

City ofOakland, a municipal corporation ("City"); 
County of Alameda, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County"); 
County of Alameda Flood Control District; 
Peralta Community College District; 

. Chabot Las Positas Community College District; 
Oakland Unified School District; 
San Leandro Unified School District; 
Alameda County Superintendent of Schools ("Superintendenf'); 
East Bay Municipal Utility District; 
Bay Area Air Quality Management District; 
Alameda County Mosquito Abatement District; 
Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District; 
Bay Area Rapid Transit District; and 
East Bay Regional Parks District. 

RECITALS 

A. Pursuant to Assembly Bill xl 26, effective February I, 2012, the Redevelopment 
Agency of the City of Oakland ("Redevelopment Agency") was dissolved, and pursuant to 
Health & Safety Code Section 34173, the Oakland Redevelopment Successor Agency (the 
"Successor Agency") was established to serve as the successor agency to the dissolved 
Redevelopment Agency. 

B. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34191.5, the Successor Agency 
prepared a Long-Range Property Management Plan (''LRPMP'') that addresses disposition of 
the real property formerly owned by the Redevelopment Agency. A copy of the LRPMP has 
been provided to each Taxing Entity. 

C. On May 22, 2014, the LRPMP was approved by Resolution of the Oakland 
Oversight Board (the "Oversight Board"), a seven-member board established pursuant to 
Health and Safety Code Section 34179 that includes representatives appointed by the County 
Board of Supervisors, the Mayor of the City, the Superintendent, the Chancellor of the California 
Community Colleges, and AC Transit. 

D. On May 29, 2014, the California Department of Finance ("DOF'') approved the 
LRPMP. 

Now, therefore, the Parties agree as follows: 

OAKII4841-7498-06ll vii 
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1. Purpose. This Agreement is executed with reference to the facts set forth in the foregoing 
Recitals which are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference. The purpose of this 
Agreement is to address the allocation of certain prospective revenues among the taxing 
entities that share in the property tax base ("Tax Base") for property located within any of 
the redevelopment project areas (the "Project Areas'') formerly administered by the 
Redevelopment Agency. 

I 2. Special Districts and Funds. The governing boards efGeflaiH of the Taxing Entities 
administer certain special districts and funds that receive allocations of property taxes from 
the Tax Base, and are authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of such special districts 
and funds as described below. 

2.1. County Funds. The County administers the following special fund, and in addition to 
entering into this Agreement for the County itself, the County is authorized to, and has 
entered into and executed this Agreement on behalf of the following, identified With the 
Alameda County Auditor-Controller/ Alameda County Tax Assessor's Fund number: 

Alameda County ERAF (Fund # 9892) 

2.2. County Superintendent Fun!ls. The Superintendent administers the following special 
funds, and in addition to entering into this Agreement for the Superintendent itself, the 
Superintendent is authorized to, and has entered into and exec1.1ted this Agreement on 
behalf of the following, each identified with the Alameda County Auditor
Controller/Alameda County Tax Assessor's Fund number: 

CO. SUPT. INST PUPILS (Fund #4010) 
CO. SUPT . .JUV. HALL ED. (Fund #4011) 
CO. SUPT. SERVICE (Fund #4012) 
CO. SUPT. CAPITAL(Fund#4013) 
CO. SUPT. DEV. CENTER (Fund #4015) 
CO. SUPT. AUDIO VIS. CAP. (Fund #4020) 

2.3. County Flood Control District Funds. The County of Alameda Flood Control District 
administers the following special funds, and in addition to entering into this Agreement 
for the District itself, the District is authorized to, and has entered into and executed this 
Agreement on behalf of the following, each identified with the Alameda County 
Auditor-Controller/Alameda County Tax Assessor's Fund number: 

Alameda County Flood Control District (Fund'# 7070) 
Alameda County Flood Control Zone 12 (Fund# 7085) 

3. Parcels to be Conveyed to Public Agencies for Governmental Uses. The LRPMP provides 
that pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 34!91.5(c)(2), four properties formerly owned 
by the Redevelopment Agency will be transferred by the Successor Agency to the City for 
continued governmental uses. These four properties (collectively, the "Governmental Use 
Properties" and each, a "Governmental Use Property") are more fully described in Exhibit 

OAK #4841·7498-0633 vi 2 
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·. 

A. No compensation will be paid to the City or to the Taxing Entities in connection with the 
foregoing transfers. However, should the City choose to sell a Governmental Use Property 
for a non-governmental use, the provisions set forth in Sections 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 below shall 
apply to any such sale when such Governmental Use Property is sold by the City. 

4. Parcels to be Conveyed for Development. The LRPMP provides that pursuant to Health & 
Safety Code Section 34191.5(c)(2), 25 properties formerly owned by the Redevelopment 
Agency will be transferred by the Successor Agency to the City for disposition consistent 
with the redevelopment plans, implementation plans, and community plans adopted for the 
Project Areas (all of the foregoing, collectively, the "Plans"), These 25 properties 
(collectively, the "Development Properties" and each, a "Development Property") are 
more fully described in Exhibit B. 

4.1. Pavment of Compensation. The City agrees that, consistent with the LRPMP, in 
connection with the conveyance of any of the Development Properties, the City will 
remit the Net Umeiltricted Proceeds to the Alameds County Auditor-Controller for 
distribution to the Taxing Entities in accordance with each Taxing Entity's pro rata share 
of the Tax Base. ''Net Unrestricted Proceeds" shall mean the proceeds of sale received 
by the City for the sale of any of the Development Properties, less: (i) costs incurred by 
City for expenses incurred in connection with the management and disposition of the 
Development Property, including without limitation, costs incurred for property 
management, maintenance, insurance, marketing, appraisals, brokers' fees, escrow, 
closing costs, survey, title insurance, attorneys' and consultants' fees, and other 
reasonable costs incurred, including reasonable compensation for City staff performing 
functions associated with the management, maintenance and disposition of the 
Development Property, and (ii) any proceeds of sale that are restricted by virtue of the 
source of funds (e.g., grant funds or the proceeds ofbonds) that were used for the 
original acquisition and/or improvement of the Development Property. Upon request, 
the City shall deliver to the Taxing Entities an accounting of all such costs, expenses and 
restricted proceeds. 

The Parties acknowledge that many of the properties addressed in the LRPMP were 
acquired and/or improved using tax allocation bond proceeds. Under applicable federal 
law and the bond covenants, the revenue produced by bond-funded facilities, as well as 
proceeds from any sale of these properties, will continue to be restricted to uses 
consistent with the covenants set forth in the bond indenture, such as retiring the bonds 
or investing in other capital projects meeting a redevelopment purpose within the 
applicable redevelopment project area. For properties funded with tax-exempt bond 
proceeds, IRS regulations also require the revenues and proceeds to be used for another 
governmental purpose within two years. Therefore, revenue generated by the sale of 
bond-financed properties would not be available for distribution to the Taxing Entities. 

4.2. Sale Procedures and Proceeds. The Parties acknowledge that City is obligated to 
convey the Development Properties for development consistent with the Plans. The 
Parties further acknowledge that consistent with California Government Code Section 
52200, et seq., prior to the disposition of a Development Property or any part thereof, the 

OAK 114841·7498.0633 vi 3 
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City may be obligated to hold a noticed public hearing and prepare a report that includes, 
among other things (i) an explanation of why the disposition will assist in the creation, 
retention, or expansion of job opportunities, increased property tax revenues, and the 
development of affordable housing, transit priority projects and sustainable 
development, and (ii) an explanation of the difference between the highest and best use 
value and the disposition price taking into consideration development constraints and 
requirements, and the covenants, conditions and development costs required by the sale 
or lease. The Parties agree that the sale of the Development Properties pursuant to the 
Plan for development will benefit each of the Taxing Entities in the form of increased 
property tax revenue and other revenue generated by successful development and other 
social and economic benefits. 

4.3. Compensation Agreement. Health and Safety Code Section 34191.3 provides that once 
an LRPMP has been approved by DOF, the LRPMP supersedes all other provisions of 
the statute relating to the disposition and use of the former redevelopment agency's real 
property assets. Nonetheless, in compliance with a directive from DOF, with Oversight 
Board consent, the Successor Agency included the following provision in the LRPMP: 

ORSA [the Successor Agency] interprets Health and Safety Code Section 34191.5 
to mean that agreements with taxing entities are not required in connection with 
the disposition of successor agency properties to the sponsoring city for 
governmental use or for future development. However, pursuant to California 
Department ofFinance direction, the City of Oakland will enter into an agreement 
or agreements with the affected taxing entities prior to disposition of properties by 
the City that addresses disposition of the parcels to be conveyed to the City 
pursuant to this Plan. The agreement(s) will specify that any net unrestricted 
proceeds from sales of the parcels will be distributed to all of the affected taxing 
entities on a pro rata basis in proportion to each entity's respective share of the 
property tax base. The calculation of net unrestricted proceeds shall take into 
account the transaction costs incurred by the City in marketing the property and 
processing the sale or lease, as well as the costs incurred by the City in carrying or 
maintaining the property and in preparing and improving the site for development. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, this paragraph will not be operative if a court 
order or decision, legislation or Department of Finance policy reverses the 
Department's directive regarding such agreements. 

The Parties intend this Agreement to satisfy the foregoing provision of the LRPMP. 
Consistent with the above LRPMP provision, if a court order, legislation or DOF policy 
reverses the DOF requirement, the Parties acknowledge that it will not be necessary for 
the City to pay compensation to the Taxing Entities for the sale of the Development 
Properties. 

5. Enforceable Obligation Properties. The LRPMP provides that pursuant to Health & Safety 
Code Section 34191.5(c)(2), two properties formerly owned by the Redevelopment Agency 
will be retained by the Successor Agency to fulfill existing enforceable obligations. These 
two properties (collectively, the "Enforceable Obligation Properties" and each, an 
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"Enforceable Obligation Property'') are more fully described in Exhibit C. No 
compensation will be paid to the City or to the Taxing Entities in connection with the 
retention of the Enforceable Obligation Properties by the Successor Agency. However, if 
and when the enforceable obligations for an Enfon:eable Obligation Property as set forth in 
the LRPMP are satisfied, the Enforceable Obligation Property shall be transferred to the City 
for future development, and then the provisions set forth in Sections 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 above · 
shall apply when such Enforceable Obligation Property is sold by the City. 

6. Properties Proposed for Sale. The LRPMP provides that pursuant to Health & Safety Code 
Section 34191.5( c )(2), five properties formerly owned by the Redevelopment Agency will be 
sold by the Successor Agency. These five properties (collectively, the "Sale Properties" 
and each, a "Sale Property") are more fully described in Exhibit D. The Sale Properties will 
be sold for fair market value at their highest and best use. The Successor Agency will follow 
the City of Oakland's rules and procedures for disposing of surplus properties, as those rules 
may be modified for the Successor Agency. The Net Umestricted Proceeds from the sale 
will be distributed as property tax to each taxing entity in an amount proportionate to its 
share of property tax revenues pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34188. The 
Parties understand that among the Sale Properties there are several remainder parcels that are 
small, narrow, land locked or have other problems that limit or prevent their development. If 
buyers cannot be found for these properties on the open market, the Successor Agency will 
try to negotiate sales or transfers to adjacent property owners in order to dispose of the 
properties and eliminate any future costs and liabilities to the Successor Agency and the 
Taxing Entities. 

7. Miscellaneous Provisions. 

7.1 Notices. Except as otherwise specified in this Agreement, all notices to be sent 
pursuant to this Agreement shall be made in writing, and sent to the Parties at their respective 
addresses specified ·on the signature pages to this Agreement or to such other address as a Party 
may designate by written notice delivered to the other Parties in accordance with this Section. 
All such notices shall be sent by: (i) personal delivery, in which case notice is effective upon 
delivery; (ii) certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, in which case notice shall be 
deemed delivered on receipt if delivery is confirmed by a return receipt; or (iii) nationally 
recognized overnight courier, with charges prepaid or charged to the sender's account, in which 
case notice is effective on delivery if delivery is confirmed by the delivery service. 

7.2 Headings; Interpretation. The section headings and captions used herein are 
·solely for convenience and shall not be used to interpret this Agreement. The Parties agree that 
this Agreement shall·not be construed as if prepared by one of the Parties, but rather according to 
its fair meaning as a whole, as if all Parties had prepared it. 

7.3 Action or Approval. Whenever action and/or approval by City is required under 
this Agreement, the City Administrator or his or her designee may act on and/or approve such 
matter unless specifically provided otherwise, or unless the City Administrator determines in his 
or her discretion that: such action or approval requires referral to City Council for consideration. 
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7.4 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including the attachments attached hereto and 
inc01porated herein by this reference, contains the entire agreement among the Parties with 
respect to the subject matter hereof: and supersedes all prior written or oral agreements, 
understandings, representations or statements between the Parties with respect to the subject 
matter hereof. 

7.5 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which 
shall be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one instrument. The 
signature page of any counterpart may be detached therefrom without impairing the legal effect 
of the signature(s) thereon provided such signature page is attached to any other counterpart 
identical thereto having additional signature pages executed by the other Parties. Any executed 
counterpart of this Agreement may be delivered to the other Parties by facsimile and shall be 
deemed as binding as if an originally signed counteipart was delivered. 

7.6 Severability. If any term, provision, or condition of this Agreement is held by a 
court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement 
shall continue in full force and effect unless an essential pUipose of this Agreement is defeated 
by such invalidity or unenforceability. 

7. 7 No Third Party Beneficiaries. Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing 
contained in this Agreement is intended to or shall be deemed to confer upon any person, other 
than the Parties and their respective successors and assigns, any rights or remedies hereunder. 

7.8 Parties Not Co-Venturers: Indeoendent Contractor: No Agency Relationship .• 
Nothing hi this Agreement is mtended to or shall establish the Parties as partners, co-venturers, 
or principal and agent with one another. The relationship of the Parties shall not be construed as 
a joint venture, equity venture, partnership or any other relationship. 

7.9 Governing Law: Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to principles of conflicts of 
laws. Any action to enforce or inteipret this Agreement shall be filed and heard in the Superior 
Court of Alameda County, California or in the Federal District Court for the Northern District of 
California. 

SIGNATURES ON FOLLoWING PAGES 
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SR 14-259 Att.4 

Property Tax and Redevelopment Deductions/Receipts FY2013-14 

CGuntvNDme Redev. Aaena name • Redevelot!ment Redeve!gpment 
Ti talA lved D/!.el 

Dedu<t/oll$ Remittances 
0 .... c.ce 

Alameda COunty District 1 58,867,195 -10,854,636 48,012,559 

Alameda COunty and EDEN Area 817,068 817,068 

Alameda COunty and San leandro 518,455 518,455 

Alameda (City of) 223,497 223,497 

Albany 128,340 128,340 

Berkeley 44,027 44,027 

Emeryville 1,001,102 1,001,102 

Hayward 944,058 944,058 

Oakland 1,828,652 1,828,652 

San Leandro 358,181 358,181 

Total 58,867,195 -10,854,636 5,863,380 53,87S,939 

Alameda COunty District 2 14,890,467 -1,311,777 13,578,690 

Fremont 1,491,439 1,491,439 

Newark 1,312 1,312 

Total 14,890,467 -1,911,777 1,492,751 1S,071,441 

Contra Costa County 8,847,709 -1,558,986 7,288,723 

CCCRDA 12,394 12,394 

El Cerrito 92,755 92,755 

Pinole 12,210 12,210 

Richmond 123,040 123,040 

San Pablo- LMI 206,126 206,126 

Total 8,847,709 -1,558,986 446,525 7,735,248 

Grand Total 82,605,371 -13,725,399 7,802,656 76,682,628 

•Net of Admin Costs and other adjustments; before Redevelopment Deductions. 
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PropertY Tax and Redevelopment Deductions/Receipts mOlZ-13 

Redev. Aqencv nt~me Prope!tr Tcures• 

Alameda County District 1 >O,.W/,040 

Alameda County and EDEN Area 
Alameda County and San Leandro 
Alameda (City of) 
Albany 
Berkeley 
Emeryville 
Hayward 
Oakland 
San Leandro 

Total 56,307,64! 

Alameda County D151rict 2 14,0bl,U<l 

Fremont 
Newark 

Total 14,!61,021 

Contra Costa County "·"'·"' 
CCC various residuals 
Ei Cerrito 
Pinole 
Richmond 
San Pablo- LMI 

Total 9,722,514 

Grand Total 80,!91,177 

•Net of Admin Costs and other adjustments; before Redevelopment Oedudlons. 

-~.~II,IUO 

-9,9n,7o6 

-l,l41,bbll( 

-1,247,668 

-l,:.Ul,l>:>'( 

-1,501,852 

-12,727,226 

Redeyelopment 
RemittaMH 

I 
l,•~•.o•HI 

.. ol,lU<( 

H9,49U( 

>U,au 
~,4 .. 8 

•••~•,vv. 

"~>,U>U( 

~,895,146 

40l,<04 

8,689,070 

<,14U,IOU 

'·'"' 
2,742,567 

2, ... , ........ , 
9,b4bl 

..... u, 
u 

109,955 

11,541,592 

Tqtp/ Received 

40,"""·""1 
1, .. , .. ,o~•1 

.. bl,lUll 

8!1,4901 

:.u,a111 

34,4281 

....... ,.,uu•1 

,S!15,0501 

., .. ,,,.40( 

41Sl,lll'l 

55,019,007 

IO,ll.3,3531 

'·'""·''"'' 1,787 

15,855,919 

l>,U0,66< 

....... 
"~·"'" 

9,641 ., .• , . 
( 

8,330,617 

79,205,544 
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Property Tax and Redevelopment Dedudlons/Recelpts FY2011-12 

CountvMJme Ret/eo Aaencv"" PtoDertv T4 s• Redeye!opment Retleve!opment 
To • IR " d . me """ 11!!/.u<lkms B.em.lttonces ... 4:!.11 e<eiVI! 

Alameda County District 1 55,480,845 -9.675,047 45,805,798 

Alameda County and EDEN Area 626,533 626,533 

Alaml!da County and san Leandro 52,724 52,724 

Alam~~da (City of) 272,519 272,519 

Albany 11,381 11,381 

Berkeii!Y 34,433 34,433 

Emeryville 513,888 513,888 

Hayward 171,559 171,559 

Oakland 2,500,061 2,500,061 

San Leandro 290,753 290,753 

Total 55,480,845 ·9,675,047 ·.• 4,473,852 50,279,650 

Alameda County District 2 14,219,261 ·1,231,358 12,987,903 

Fremont 1,853,045 1,853,045 

Newark 1,573 1,573 

Total 14,219,261 ·1,231,358 1,854,619 14,842,521 

Contra Costa County 8,390,721 ·1,514,175 6,876,546 

CCC various residuals 239,707 239,707 

El Cerrito 9,304 9,304 

Pinole 1,842 1,842 
Richmond 26,379 26,379 

san Pablo· LMI 18,403 18,403 

Total 8,390,721 ·1,514,175 295,635 7,172,181 

Grand Total 78,090,827 -12,420,580 6,624,106 72,294,353 

•Net of Admin Costs and other adjustmenu; before Redevelopment Deductions. 
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Property Tax and Redevelopment Deductions/Receipts FY2010-11 

Rllllev. Aaencv name 
Redeveloplllf!nt Redevelopment 

Toto/ Received - Deductions Remlttr.nw 
Alameda County Dlslrlct 1 53,534,719 -9,870,218 43,664,501 

Alameda County and EDEN Area 147,435 147,435 
Alameda County and San leandro 87,833 87,833 
Alameda (Oty of) 46,225 46,225 
Albany 4,013 4,013 
Berkeley 0 0 
Emeryville 126,767 126,767 
Hayward 68,347 68,347 

Oakland 729,388 729,388 
san Leandro 0 

Total 53,534,719 -9,870,218 1,210,008 44,874,509 

Alameda County District 2 13,497,595 -1,219,673 12,277,922 

Fremont 587,000 587,000 
Newark 405 405 

Total 13,497,595 -1,219,673 587,405 12,865,327 

Contra Costa County 8,367,592 -1,553,465 6,814,127 

CCCRDA 0 
El Cerrito 0 

Pinole 0 

Richmond 0 
San Pablo- LMI 0 

Total 8,367,592 ·1,553,465 0 6,814,127 

Grand Total 75,399,906 -12,643,356 1,797,413 64,553,963 

•Net of Admin Costs and other adjustments; before Redevelopment Deductions. 




